forward at 1 July 2017 of RM34.3 million (GBP6.1 million). The unrealised intra-group profit arising from the transfer of
assets was eliminated appropriately. The above restatements did not have a material impact to the Income Statement of
30 June 2018.

241

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

37. �CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING AND CONSOLIDATION
ELIMINATION RESTATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements

The following tables show the adjustments recognised in financial statements for each individual financial statements line
item as a result of the adoption of MFRS 9, MFRS 15 and the restatements arising from acquisition accounting and
consolidation elimination. The adoption of MFRS 15 and the restatements arising from acquisition accounting and consolidation
elimination have no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

(i)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity

30.6.2018 30.6.2018 1.7.2018

Group

As
previously

reported
Effects of

MFRS 15

Acquisition
accounting

and
consolidation

elimination
restatements

As
restated

Effects of
MFRS 9

As
restated

Assets RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 21,227,246 – 23,911 21,251,157 – 21,251,157
Intangible assets 8,040,576 (11,011) – 8,029,565 – 8,029,565
Receivables, deposits

and prepayments 949,497 6,125 – 955,622 – 955,622
Other non-current assets 3,893,801 – – 3,893,801 – 3,893,801

34,111,120 (4,886) 23,911 34,130,145 – 34,130,145

Current assets
Inventories 430,004 (32,100) – 397,904 – 397,904
Receivables, deposits

and prepayments 2,279,699 34,156 – 2,313,855 (2,265) 2,311,590
Amounts owing by

fellow subsidiaries 15,837 – – 15,837 (25) 15,812
Other current assets 9,419,282 – – 9,419,282 – 9,419,282

12,144,822 2,056 – 12,146,878 (2,290) 12,144,588

Total assets 46,255,942 (2,830) 23,911 46,277,023 (2,290) 46,274,733

242

YTL POWER INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

37.	� CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING AND CONSOLIDATION
ELIMINATION RESTATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (cont’d.)

(i)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity (cont’d.)

30.6.2018 30.6.2018 1.7.2018

Group

As
previously

reported
Effects of

MFRS 15

Acquisition
accounting

and
consolidation

elimination
restatements

As
restated

Effects of
MFRS 9

As
restated

Equity and liabilities RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,038,587 – – 7,038,587 – 7,038,587
Reserves 5,974,541 (2,433) (48,096) 5,924,012 (1,371) 5,922,641

Equity attributable to
owners of the parent 13,013,128 (2,433) (48,096) 12,962,599 (1,371) 12,961,228

Non-controlling interests 111,386 230 – 111,616 (916) 110,700

Total equity 13,124,514 (2,203) (48,096) 13,074,215 (2,287) 13,071,928

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation 1,788,657 (13) 72,007 1,860,651 (3) 1,860,648
Payables 811,875 4 – 811,879 – 811,879
Other non-current liabilities 25,035,101 – – 25,035,101 – 25,035,101

27,635,633 (9) 72,007 27,707,631 (3) 27,707,628

Current liabilities
Payables and accrued

expenses
2,005,422 33 – 2,005,455 – 2,005,455

Taxation 113,793 (651) – 113,142 – 113,142
Other current liabilities 3,376,580 – – 3,376,580 – 3,376,580

5,495,795 (618) – 5,495,177 – 5,495,177

Total liabilities 33,131,428 (627) 72,007 33,202,808 (3) 33,202,805

Total equity and
liabilities 46,255,942 (2,830) 23,911 46,277,023 (2,290) 46,274,733

243

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

37.	� CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING AND CONSOLIDATION
ELIMINATION RESTATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (cont’d.)

(i)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity (cont’d.)

30.6.2018 1.7.2018

Company

As
previously

reported
Effects of

MFRS 9
As

restated

Assets RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets 18,511,402 – 18,511,402

Current assets
Amounts owing by subsidiaries 2,795,966 (4,000) 2,791,966
Other current assets 1,971,639 – 1,971,639

4,767,605 (4,000) 4,763,605

Total assets 23,279,007 (4,000) 23,275,007

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,038,587 – 7,038,587
Reserves 5,824,294 (4,000) 5,820,294

Total equity 12,862,881 (4,000) 12,858,881

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities 7,692,293 – 7,692,293

Current liabilities 2,723,833 – 2,723,833

Total liabilities 10,416,126 – 10,416,126

Total equity and liabilities 23,279,007 (4,000) 23,275,007

244

YTL POWER INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

37.	� CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING AND CONSOLIDATION
ELIMINATION RESTATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (cont’d.)

(i)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity (cont’d.)

1.7.2017 1.7.2017

Group

As
previously

reported
Effects of

MFRS 15

Acquisition
accounting

and
consolidation

elimination
restatements

As
restated

Assets RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 21,334,981 – 23,911 21,358,892
Intangible assets 8,392,717 (32,994) – 8,359,723
Receivables, deposits and prepayments 968,737 2,681 – 971,418
Other non–current assets 3,681,421 – – 3,681,421

34,377,856 (30,313) 23,911 34,371,454

Current assets
Inventories 448,947 (37,379) – 411,568
Receivables, deposits and prepayments 2,152,242 64,947 – 2,217,189
Other current assets 11,519,115 – – 11,519,115

14,120,304 27,568 – 14,147,872

Total assets 48,498,160 (2,745) 23,911 48,519,326

245

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

37.	� CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING AND CONSOLIDATION
ELIMINATION RESTATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (cont’d.)

(i)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity (cont’d.)

1.7.2017 1.7.2017

Group

As
previously

reported
Effects of

MFRS 15

Acquisition
accounting

and
consolidation

elimination
restatements

As
restated

Equity and liabilities RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,019,847 – – 7,019,847
Reserves 6,238,978 (2,202) (48,096) 6,188,680

Equity attributable to owners of the
parent 13,258,825 (2,202) (48,096) 13,208,527

Non-controlling interests 230,855 (77) – 230,778

Total equity 13,489,680 (2,279) (48,096) 13,439,305

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation 1,761,764 (12) 72,007 1,833,759
Other non-current liabilities 26,357,216 – – 26,357,216

28,118,980 (12) 72,007 28,190,975

Current liabilities
Payables and accrued expenses 1,843,211 38 – 1,843,249
Taxation 129,560 (492) – 129,068
Other current liabilities 4,916,729 – – 4,916,729

6,889,500 (454) – 6,889,046

Total liabilities 35,008,480 (466) 72,007 35,080,021

Total equity and liabilities 48,498,160 (2,745) 23,911 48,519,326

246

YTL POWER INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

37.	� CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING AND CONSOLIDATION
ELIMINATION RESTATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (cont’d.)

(ii)	 Reconciliation of income statements

30.6.2018 30.6.2018

Group

As
previously

reported
Effects of

MFRS 15
As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 10,619,191 (13,241) 10,605,950
Cost of sales (8,313,480) 12,985 (8,300,495)

Gross profit 2,305,711 (256) 2,305,455
Other operating income 41,187 – 41,187
Administrative expenses (549,266) – (549,266)
Other operating expenses (183,982) – (183,982)
Finance costs (1,077,502) – (1,077,502)
Share of profits of investments accounted for using the

equity method 404,703 – 404,703

Profit before taxation 940,851 (256) 940,595
Taxation (222,461) 193 (222,268)

Profit for the financial year 718,390 (63) 718,327

Attributable to:
– Owners of the parent 620,055 (370) 619,685
– Non-controlling interests 98,335 307 98,642

718,390 (63) 718,327

Earnings per share for profit attributable to owners
of the parent:

– Basic (sen) 7.88 7.88

– Diluted (sen) 7.88 7.88

247

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

37.	� CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING AND CONSOLIDATION
ELIMINATION RESTATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (cont’d.)

(iii)	 Reconciliation of comprehensive income

30.6.2018 30.6.2018

Group

As
previously

reported
Effects of

MFRS 15
As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit for the financial year 718,390 (63) 718,327

Other comprehensive income/(loss):
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to income

statement:
  – re�-measurement of post-employment benefit

obligations 150,319 – 150,319

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to income
statement:

  – available-for-sale financial assets (14,558) – (14,558)
  – cash flow hedges 313,345 – 313,345
  – currency translation differences
    – subsidiaries (739,741) 139 (739,602)
    – associates and joint ventures (152,226) – (152,226)

Other comprehensive loss for the financial year,
net of tax (442,861) 139 (442,722)

Total comprehensive income for the financial year 275,529 76 275,605

Attributable to:
– Owners of the parent 221,330 (231) 221,099
– Non-controlling interests 54,199 307 54,506

275,529 76 275,605

248

YTL POWER INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

37.	� CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACQUISITION ACCOUNTING AND CONSOLIDATION
ELIMINATION RESTATEMENTS (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (cont’d.)

(iv)	 Reconciliation of cash flows

30.6.2018 30.6.2018

Group

As
previously

reported
Effects of

MFRS 15
As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the financial year 718,390 (63) 718,327
Adjustments for:
Amortisation of contract costs – 21,119 21,119
Amortisation of deferred income (9,678) 5,710 (3,968)
Amortisation of intangible assets 47,897 (39,070) 8,827
Taxation 222,461 (193) 222,268
Other non–cash items 1,786,348 – 1,786,348

2,765,418 (12,497) 2,752,921
Changes in working capital:
Inventories (1,966)  (3,432) (5,398)
Receivables, deposits and prepayments (420,835) 4,553 (416,282)
Payables and accrued expenses 183,409 (5,711) 177,698
Fellow subsidiaries (5,690) – (5,690)
Holding company 49 – 49

Cash flows from operations 2,520,385 (17,087) 2,503,298
Other cash flows used in operating activities (1,215,492) – (1,215,492)

Net cash flows from operating activities 1,304,893 (17,087) 1,287,806

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of intangible assets (21,705) 17,087 (4,618)
Other cash flows used in investing activities (1,114,729) – (1,114,729)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,136,434) 17,087 (1,119,347)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net cash flows used in financing activities (1,341,239) – (1,341,239)

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents (1,172,780) – (1,172,780)
Effects of exchange rate changes (465,162) – (465,162)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial

year 8,943,033 – 8,943,033

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial year 7,305,091 – 7,305,091

249

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

38.	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 26 September
2019.

250

YTL POWER INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2019

I/We (full name as per NRIC/company name in block letters)

NRIC/Company No. (New)  (Old)

CDS Account No. (for nominee companies only)  Telephone No.

of (full address)

being a member of YTL Power International Berhad hereby appoint (full name as per NRIC in block letters)